of Directors of the Company for conferring a right on National Bank For Financing Infrastructure and
Development (the “Lender” reference to which term shall mean and include its transferees, assignees and
novatees) providing financial assistance by way of (a)  rupee term loan aggregating to INR 430,54,00,000 (Indian
Rupees Four Hundred Thirty Crores and Fifty Four Lakhs) (“Rupee Facility 1”); (b) another rupee term loan
facility aggregating to INR 297,50,00,000 (Indian Rupees Two Hundred Ninety Seven Crores Fifty Lakhs)(“Rupee
Facility 2”); (c) non fund based facilities aggregated to INR 5,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Five Crores) (“Non Fund
Based Facility 1”); and  (d) non fund based facilities as a sub limit of Rupee Facility 2 aggregating to INR
70,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Seventy Crores) (“Non Fund Based Facility 2”, together with Rupee Facility 1,

[...]

000069), was appointed as Cost Auditor for the financial year 2024-
25 and 2025-26 and the remuneration payable to the Cost Auditor(s) by the Board of Directors of the Company 
to conduct the Audit of the cost records of the Company for the FY 2024-25 and 2025-26 amounting to Rs. 
49,500/- (Rupees Forty-Nine Thousand Five Hundred Only) per annum, inclusive of XBRL charges, out of Pocket 
Expenses and taxes, be and is hereby ratified and confirmed.  

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company, CFO and CFO of the Company be and are 
hereby authorised to do all acts and take all such steps as may be necessary, proper, or expedient to give effect

[...]

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 102 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 

ITEM NO. 3: CONVERSION OF OUTSTANDING DEBT INTO EQUITY SHARE CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY: 

The Company is proposing to avail financial assistance by way of (a)  rupee term loan aggregating to INR 
430,54,00,000 (Indian Rupees Four Hundred Thirty Crores and Fifty Four Lakhs) (“Rupee Facility 1”); (b) another 
rupee term loan facility aggregating to INR 297,50,00,000 (Indian Rupees Two Hundred Ninety Seven Crores Fifty 
Lakhs)(“Rupee Facility 2”); (c) non fund based facilities aggregated to INR 5,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Five Crores) 
(“Non Fund Based Facility 1”); and  (d) non fund based facilities as a sub limit of Rupee Facility 2 aggregating to INR 
70,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Seventy Crores) (“Non Fund Based Facility 2”, together with Rupee Facility 1, Rupee

[...]

The Board as its meeting held on 27th September, 2023, has appointed of M/s GSR & Associates, Cost Accountants 
(Firm Reg. No. 000069) as Cost Auditor for conducting the audit of the Cost records of the Company for the financial 
year 2023-24, 2024-25 and 2025-26 at a remuneration of Rs. 1,48,500/- (Rupees One Lakh Forty-Eight Thousand Five 
Hundred Only) (Rs. 49,500/- per annum) inclusive of XBRL charges, out of pocket expenses and taxes. 

Pursuant to Section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, the 
remuneration payable to the Cost Auditors must be ratified by the members of the Company.